and serum homocysteine levels(<0.0001)  were

significantly higher in cases. Further Weak

downhill (r=-0.367) but significant correlation

was noted between S. Vit B 12 and S.

www.jmscr.igmpublication.org

   Impact Factor 5.84

Index Copernicus Value: 83.27

ISSN (e)-2347-176x  ISSN (p) 2455-0450

 DOI:  https://dx.doi.org/10.18535/jmscr/v5i7.20

http://dx.doi.org/10.18535/jmscr/v3i8.01

Dr Hariharan Munganda et al JMSCR Volume 05 Issue 07 July 2017 Page 24432

JMSCR Vol||05||Issue||07||Page 24431-24441||July 2017

Homocystein levels. Also significant association

was noted between low s. Vit. B12 and high

homocysteine and Acute MI. ROC curve was

plotted to evaluate predictive value of parameters

for AMI. Vitamin B12 was found to have AUC of

96.2 % and sensitivity of 95% and specificity of

100 % at cut off value lower than 360pg/L. Also

Serum homocysteine was found to have AUC of

93.2 % and sensitivity of 86% and specificity of

100 % at cut off value higher than 25.3 mcg/L.

Table: General characteristics of study subjects

Characteristics Controls Cases P value

Age  (years) 52.5 ± 8.9 46.5 ± 16.21 0.11

Gender Male 6 (30) 88 (88) <0.0001

Female 14 (70) 12 (12)

Diet Vegetarian 9 (45) 68 (68) 0.05

Non-Vegetarian  11 (55) 32 (32)

Alcohol 6 (30) 9 (9) 0.010

Smoking 6 (30) 12 (12) 0.040

DM 12 (60) 6 (6) <0.0001

HTN 9 (45) 10 (10) <0.0001

BMI (Kg/m
2
) 26.5 ± 3.6 24.8 ± 2.5 0.009

Dysliipidemia 6 (30) 14 (14) <0.0001

Family H/O 3 (15) 13 (13) 0.810

PT/INR Deranged 0 (0) 8 (8) 0.19

S. HDL(mg/dl) 43.8 ± 12.5 44.7 ± 13.2 0.77

S. Chol(mg/dl) 184.4±  17.3 172.5±  29.3 0.083

S. LDL(mg/dl) 135.2 ± 19.0 117.3±  28.3 0.008

S. TG (mg/dl) 141.6±  42.2 139.7 ± 63.4 0.900

CK (U/L) 189.8±  78.8 112.8 ± 1075.4 <0.0001

CK MB (ng/ml) 30.2 ± 6.9 264.2 ± 211.7 <0.0001

Vit B12  (ng/ml) 629.0±  207.9 205.1± 173.5 <0.0001

Homocystein (mcg/L) 14.9 ± 4.8 44.02 ± 15.7 <0.0001

Coronary

angiography findings

SVD 0 (0) 67 (67) <0.0001

DVD 0 (0) 19(19)

TVD 0 (0) 14 (14)

Normal 20 (100) 0 (0)

Ejection fraction on ECHO (%) 51.0  14.3 45.1  9.2 0.021

Table:  Association of  serum vitamin B12 levels with AMI

   Vit B 12

Total

P value

   Vit B 12

deficiency Normal High Vit B12

Group Controls Count 0 17 3 20 <0.0001

% within Vit B 12 .0% 33.3% 60.0% 16.7%

Cases Count 64 34 2 100

% within Vit B 12 100.0% 66.7% 40.0% 83.3%

Total Count 64 51 5 120

% within Vit B 12 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

ODDS Ratio 95%C.I. P value

72.45 4.25 1233.49 0.0031

Dr Hariharan Munganda et al JMSCR Volume 05 Issue 07 July 2017 Page 24433

JMSCR Vol||05||Issue||07||Page 24431-24441||July 2017

Table: Correlation of serum vitamin B12 with Serum  Homocysteine

  r p Value

Vit. B 12 S. Homocysteine -0.367 <0.0001

Table: Association of Serum Homocysteine  levels with AMI

   S. Homocystein (mcg/L)

Total

P value

   Normal Hyperhomocysteinurea

Group Controls Count 17 3 20 <0.0001

% within S. Homocysteine(mcg/L) 65.4% 3.2% 16.7%

Cases Count 9 91 100

% within S. Homocysteine (mcg/L) 34.6% 96.8% 83.3%

Total Count 26 94 120

% within S. Homocysteine (mcg/L) 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

ODDS Ratio 95%C.I. P value

57.29 14.05 233.64 <0.0001

Table: Predictive significance of Vit B 12 and Homocysteine for AMI

Parameter

Area Std. Error P value

Asymptotic 95% Confidence Interval Cut-off Sensitivity Specificity

Lower Bound Upper Bound

Vit . B12 .962 .017 .000 .928 .996 360.0 95% 100%

S.  homocysteine .932 .023 .000 .887 .977 25.3 86% 100%

Dr Hariharan Munganda et al JMSCR Volume 05 Issue 07 July 2017 Page 24434

JMSCR Vol||05||Issue||07||Page 24431-24441||July 2017

ROC curve for S. Vit B12

ROC curve for S. Homocysteine.

Dr Hariharan Munganda et al JMSCR Volume 05 Issue 07 July 2017 Page 24435

JMSCR Vol||05||Issue||07||Page 24431-24441||July 2017

Conclusion

In individuals especially younger age group(20-

30years) who lack conventional risk factors/

family history of coronary artery disease, low

serum  vitamin B12  levels and high serum

homocysteine levels pose significant risk of heart